Act 25 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 25 HB1071

By: Representative Dawson

"AN ACT TO ABOLISH THE ADVISORY BOARD ON LAW ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS AND TRAINING; TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 12-9-102 TO DELETE A REFERENCE TO THE ADVISORY BOARD ON LAW ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS AND TRAINING; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The Advisory Board on Law Enforcement Standards and Training, established by Arkansas Code 12-9-110, is hereby abolished.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 12-9-102 is hereby amended to read as follows: "12-9-102. Definitions. As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (1) 'Law enforcement officer' means any appointed law enforcement officer who is responsible for the prevention and detection of crime and the enforcement of the criminal, traffic, or highway laws of this state, excluding only those officers who are elected by a vote of the people;
- (2) 'Commission' means the Arkansas Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training as established by 12-9-103;
- (3) 'Political subdivision' means any county, municipality, township, or other specific local unit of general government."
- SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 12-9-110 and 12-9-111, which provide for an Advisory Board on Law Enforcement Standards and Training, are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 4. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

APPROVED: February 7, 1989